Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt resolution honoring Harold R. Wolgamott)
upon his retirement from the City of Gonzales)
after forty-seven of dedicated public service)

WHEREAS, Harold R. Wolgamott announced his retirement from service with the City of Gonzales, effective January 10, 2020; and

WHEREAS, since 1973 over the course of forty-seven years, **Harold R. Wolgamott** gave unselfishly of his time and had and has an unwavering commitment to the Community of Gonzales; and

WHEREAS, Harold R. Wolgamott served as Mayor Pro Tem from December 1989 to November 1990, and as Mayor from November 1992 to November 1994; and

WHEREAS, while Councilmember and Mayor, Harold R. Wolgamott served on AMBAG, the South County Regional Council-Emergency Medical Service, Finance Committee, Prison Relations Committee and the State Representative for the National Association of Regional Councils, Region 14; and

WHEREAS, Harold R. Wolgamott served the Gonzales Volunteer Fire Department from 1973 to 2012 where he was hired by the City in 2001 as Fire Services Director, a position he held until 2008; and

WHEREAS, Harold R. Wolgamott was appointed Emergency Services/Special Projects Director in 2008 and since then through January 10, 2020, has also held the positions of Public Works Director and Chief Building Official; and

WHEREAS, throughout his various positions with the City, Harold R. Wolgamott has also participated in numerous countywide and regional committees in emergency services, ABAG Power Joint Powers Association, Salinas Valley Groundwater Sustainability Agency, solid waste and emergency communications, to name a few; and

WHEREAS, in addition to all his positions and official duties, Harold R. Wolgamott was the City's Information Technology Lead, assisted in finance and personnel, taught classes and lead training in emergency services management, and has been an integral part of the great relationship the City has with the Gonzales Unified School District; and

WHEREAS, Harold R. Wolgamott has been an integral part of the City's *Broadband for All* and Gonzales Grows Green G3 Initiatives, and the development of the Energy/Utility Micro Grid for the Gonzales Agricultural Industrial Business Park, an advisor and mentor to the Gonzales Youth Commissioners and Council since its inception in 2012; and

WHEREAS, perhaps nothing exemplifies Harold R. Wolgamott's commitment to the community of Gonzales more than his mentorship to all the youth that have come through the City's and School's Gonzales Youth Commission and Gonzales Youth Council; and

knowledge, expertise and unwavering commitment to improving the lives of all residents of Gonzales, has set the bar very high; and		
of the County and all its residents	ESOLVED THAT , the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf thereof, hereby congratulates Harold R. Wolgamott upon his retirement orty-seven of dedicated public service and wishes him a happy and fulfilling ublic service.	
	on this day of 2020, upon motion of Supervisor seconded by Supervisor by the	
following vote, to-wit:		
AYES: NOES: ABSENT:		
certify that the foregoing is a true	ard of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and Minute Book for the meeting on, 2020.	
Dated:		
	Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.	
	By	
	Deputy	

WHEREAS, Harold R. Wolgamott exemplifies all that it is to be a public servant and that his breadth of